

COR-20-049 May 1, 2020

Ashlee Adoko Alaska Department of Natural Resources Office of Project Management and Permitting 550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99501

## SUBJECT: Northern Star (Pogo) LLC 2020 Pogo Plan of Operations Submittal

Dear Ashlee Adoko,

Northern Star (Pogo) LLC hereby submits the 2020 Pogo Plan of Operations and supporting documents relating to activities upon state managed lands under the Upland Mining Lease (ADL #674057), effective May 1, 2004. The Plan of Operations and supporting documents were submitted via the State of Alaska's ZendTo electronic submittal system.

## The submitted documents include:

- 2020 Pogo Mine Plan of Operations
- 2020 Pogo Quality Assurance Project Plan
- 2020 Pogo Mine Monitoring Plan
- 2020 Pogo DSTF Construction and Maintenance Plan
- 2020 Pogo Recycle Tailings Pond Operating and Maintenance Manual
- 2019 Pogo Mine Reclamation and Closure Plan
- 2020 Pogo Mine Stormwater Pollution and Prevention Plan
- 2020 Supporting Safe Work Plan Documents

Northern Star (Pogo) LLC appreciates each department's time and assistance with the approval of this plan. If you have any questions, please contact Katie Schumacher, Environmental Engineer, at 907-895-2730 or via email at kschumacher@nsrltd.com.

Sincerely,

Jillian Ladegard, PE, PMP Environmental Manager

**Northern Star Resources Limited**